

Nos. 16-1048, -1095
Oral Argument Requested

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

SAFE STREETS ALLIANCE, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

JOHN W. HICKENLOOPER,
in his official capacity as Governor of Colorado, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees,

and

STATE OF NEBRASKA, et al.,
Movants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO

THE HONORABLE ROBERT E. BLACKBURN
CASE NO. 1:15-CV-00349-REB-CBS

(caption continued on inside cover)

OPENING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS
SAFE STREETS ALLIANCE, ET AL.

David H. Thompson
Counsel of Record
Charles J. Cooper
Howard C. Nielson, Jr.
Peter A. Patterson
Brian W. Barnes
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
202-220-9600

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants Safe
Streets Alliance, et al.*

JUSTIN E. SMITH, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

JOHN W. HICKENLOOPER,
Governor of the State of Colorado,

Defendant-Appellee,

and

STATE OF NEBRASKA, et al.,

Movants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO

THE HONORABLE WILEY Y. DANIEL
CASE NO. 1:15-CV-00462-WYD-NYW

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|--------------------|
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| CERTIFICATE OF NEED FOR SEPARATE BRIEF..... | vii |
| STATEMENT OF RELATED APPEALS | 1 |
| JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF ISSUES | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 2 |
| A. Defendants Adopt Recreational Marijuana Policies That Authorize, Promote, and Facilitate Federal Drug Crimes..... | 2 |
| B. Defendants Injure Plaintiffs by Licensing a Recreational Marijuana Cultivation Facility Next to Plaintiffs’ Property. | 5 |
| C. Plaintiffs File Suit and the District Court Dismisses Plaintiffs’ Preemption Claims Without Deciding Whether the CSA Preempts Defendants’ Authorization of Federal Drug Crimes..... | 7 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 9 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW | 12 |
| ARGUMENT | 12 |
| I. The Federal Courts Have Equitable Authority To Enjoin State and Local Officers From Implementing Laws That Conflict with the CSA. | 12 |
| A. The CSA Does Not Implicitly Withdraw the Federal Courts’ Traditional Equitable Authority to Enjoin State and Local Officers from Implementing Laws that Conflict with a Federal Statute..... | 12 |
| B. The District Court’s Contrary Analysis Is Untenable..... | 19 |

| | | |
|-----|--|----|
| II. | The CSA Preempts State Laws that Authorize, Assist, or Facilitate Federal Drug Crimes. | 26 |
| A. | Defendants’ Marijuana Licensing Regime Poses an Obstacle to the Accomplishment of the CSA’s Objectives. | 28 |
| B. | It Is Impossible To Comply with Both the CSA and Defendants’ Marijuana Licensing Regime. | 33 |
| C. | The CSA Does Not Displace Settled Principles of Conflict Preemption. | 35 |
| | CONCLUSION | 37 |
| | STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT | 38 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 39 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION | 39 |
| | STATUTORY ADDENDUM | 40 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 42 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Cases</u> | <u>Page</u> |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>Albers v. Board of Cty. Comm’rs of Jefferson Cty.</i> , 771 F.3d 697 (10th Cir. 2014)..... | 12 |
| <i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012)..... | 33 |
| <i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)..... | 22 |
| <i>Chamber of Commerce of the United States v. Brown</i> , 554 U.S. 60 (2008)..... | 13 |
| <i>Chrysler Credit Corp. v. Country Chrysler, Inc.</i> , 928 F.2d 1509 (10th Cir. 1991)..... | 1 |
| <i>Colorado Pub. Utils. Comm’n v. Harmon</i> , 951 F.2d 1571 (10th Cir. 1991)..... | 33 |
| <i>ConocoPhillips Co. v. Henry</i> , 520 F. Supp. 2d 1282 (N.D. Okla. 2007)..... | 36 |
| <i>County of San Diego v. San Diego NORML</i> , 165 Cal. App. 4th 798 (2008)..... | 36, 37 |
| <i>Cressman v. Thompson</i> , 719 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 2013)..... | 12 |
| <i>Davis v. Shah</i> , -- F.3d --, 2016 WL 1138768 (2d Cir. Mar. 24, 2016)..... | 16, 21 |
| <i>Emerald Steel Fabricators, Inc. v. Bureau of Labor & Indus.</i> , 230 P.3d 518 (Or. 2010)..... | 30, 31, 37 |
| <i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)..... | 18 |
| <i>Exodus Refugee Immigration, Inc. v. Pence</i> , -- F. Supp. 3d --, 2016 WL 772897 (S.D. Ind. Feb. 29, 2016)..... | 21 |
| <i>Fidelity Federal Sav. Loan Ass’n v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982)..... | 30 |
| <i>Florida Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963)..... | 29, 34 |
| <i>Forest City Residential Mgmt. ex rel. Plymouth Square Ltd. v. Beasley</i> , 71 F. Supp. 3d 715 (E.D. Mich. 2014)..... | 34 |
| <i>Foster v. Love</i> , 522 U.S. 67 (1997)..... | 13 |
| <i>Garcia v. Tractor Supply Co.</i> , -- F. Supp. 3d --, 2016 WL 93717 (D.N.M. Jan. 7, 2016)..... | 32 |
| <i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002)..... | 20 |
| <i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)..... | 37 |
| <i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)..... | 18, 28, 32 |

Hernandez-Colon v. Secretary of Labor, 835 F.2d 958 (1st Cir. 1988).....30

J.I. Case Co. v. Borak, 377 U.S. 426 (1964)23

Johnson v. Johnson, 466 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2006).....26

Levine v. Wyeth, 944 A.2d 179 (Vt. 2006)35

Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Curran, 456 U.S. 353 (1982)23

Michigan Cannery & Freezers Ass’n v. Agricultural Mktg. & Bargaining Bd.,
467 U.S. 461 (1984).....11, 29, 31

Mutual Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett, 133 S. Ct. 2466 (2013).....34

NCAA v. Governor of New Jersey, 730 F.3d 208 (3d Cir. 2013)11, 31

Osborn v. Bank of the United States, 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 738 (1824).....13

Parker v. Brown, 317 U.S. 341 (1943)13

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman, 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....18, 19

People v. Crouse, 2013 WL 6673708 (Colo. App. Dec. 19, 2013).....36

Planned Parenthood of Kansas and Mid-Missouri v. Moser, 747 F.3d 814
(10th Cir. 2014).....22

Planned Parenthood S.E., Inc. v. Bentley, -- F. Supp. 3d --, 2015 WL 6517875
(M.D. Ala. Oct. 28, 2015).....21

Printz v. United States, 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....18

Ramsey Winch Inc. v. Henry, 555 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir. 2009).....36

Schrock v. Wyeth, Inc., 727 F.3d 1273 (10th Cir. 2013)34

Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida, 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....*passim*

Simmat v. United States Bureau of Prisons, 413 F.3d 1225 (10th Cir. 2005).....13

Sinnot v. Davenport, 63 U.S. (22 How.) 227 (1859)35

Smith v. Hickenlooper, -- F. Supp. 3d --, 2016 WL 759163
(D. Colo. Feb. 26, 2016)9

Ter Beek v. City of Wyoming, 846 N.W.2d 531 (Mich. 2014).....31, 37

The Wilderness Soc’y v. Kane Cty., 632 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 2011).....22

Tohono O’odham Nation v. Ducey, 130 F. Supp. 3d 1301 (D. Ariz. 2015).....21

Touche Ross & Co. v. Redington, 442 U.S. 560 (1979)22

Union Pac. Ry. Co. v. McShane, 89 U.S. (22 Wall.) 444 (1874)13

United States Dep’t of Justice v. Colorado Bd. of Pharmacy, 2010 WL 3547898,
 (D. Colo. Sept. 3, 2010).....37
Verizon Md., Inc. v. Public Serv. Comm’n of Md., 535 U.S. 635 (2002)14, 21
Virginia Office of Prot. & Advocacy v. Stewart, 563 U.S. 247 (2011)16, 18
Wyeth v. Levine, 555 U.S. 555 (2009)28, 36

Statutes, Ordinances, and Constitutional Provisions

18 U.S.C. § 92736
 21 U.S.C.
 § 812(c)2
 § 823(f).....2
 § 841(a)(1)2
 § 844(a)2
 § 903.....14, 16, 32, 35
 28 U.S.C. § 3702(1)31
 Pub. L. No. 87-781, § 202, 76 Stat. 780 (1962).....36
 COLO. CONST. art. XVIII,
 § 16(1)(a)3, 29
 § 16(3).....3
 COLO. REV. STAT.
 § 12-43.4-103(4)3, 30
 § 12-43.4-202(4)(b)4
 § 12-43.3-11014
 § 12-43.3-1102.....4
 1 COLO. CODE REGS. § 212-2-R4074
 PUEBLO COUNTY CODE § 5.12.18030
